

Consolidated Case Nos. 15-5880, 15-5961, 15-5978

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

APRIL MILLER, PH.D., KAREN ANN ROBERTS, SHANTEL BURKE,
STEPHEN NAPIER, JODY FERNANDEZ, KEVIN HOLLOWAY,
L. AARON SKAGGS, and BARRY W. SPARTMAN
Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, INDIVIDUALLY
Third-Party Plaintiff/Defendant/Appellant

v.

STEVEN L. BESHEAR and WAYNE ONKST,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
Third-Party Defendants/Appellees

Appeal from
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 15-cv-044-DLB
Honorable David L. Bunning, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES STEVEN L. BESHEAR AND WAYNE ONKST
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES**

WILLIAM M. LEAR, JR.
PALMER G. VANCE II
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
(859) 231-3000
*Counsel for Steven L. Beshear and
Wayne Onkst in their Official Capacities*

December 2, 2015

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6 Cir. R. 26.1, Appellees Steven L. Beshear, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky, and Wayne Onkst, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner of Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives (collectively “State Appellees”), make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?
No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?
No.

/s/ Palmer G. Vance II
*Counsel for Steven L. Beshear and
Wayne Onkst in their Official Capacities*

December 2, 2015
Date

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Claims Against State Appellees Are Barred by Eleventh Amendment Immunity	11
A. Requested Relief Other than Injunctive (Including Count I and Claims for Indemnity) Are Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.....	12
B. Claims for Prospective Injunctive Relief (Including Counts II through XII) Do Not Meet the Limited Exception to Eleventh Amendment Immunity	13
C. Eleventh Amendment Bars Federal Court Enforcement of State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	17
II. This Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction in Case No. 15-5961	20
III. If the District Court Did “Effectively Deny” Davis’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, It Was Correct in Doing So	27

A.	Davis Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of the Third-Party Complaint	28
1.	Davis is Unlikely to Succeed on Her Claims Against the State Appellees Because of Eleventh Amendment Immunity and Because She Lacks Standing	30
2.	Davis is Unlikely to Succeed on Her Free Exercise Claim (Counts II, III, IV, V, VIII, IX, and X).....	31
3.	Davis is Unlikely to Succeed on Her Free Speech Claim (Counts VI and XI).....	40
4.	Davis is Unlikely to Succeed on Her Religious Test Claim (Counts VII and XII)	43
B.	Davis Will Not Sustain Irreparable Harm Without the Requested Injunction Against the State Appellees.....	45
C.	The Requested Injunction May Cause Harm to Others and is Contrary to the Public Interest.....	45
IV.	State Appellees Do Not Take a Position on the Appeals in Case Nos. 15-5880 and 15-5978	46
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	x
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	xi
	ADDENDUM	xiii
	Designation of Lower Court Documents.....	xiii
	Beshear Letter [DE 34 at Exh. C, Page ID 782].....	xv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	30
<u>Brown v. Barkley</u> , 628 S.W.2d 616 (Ky. 1982)	15, 30, 35
<u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	37
<u>Cam I, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Gov't</u> , 2007 Ky. App. LEXIS 370 (Ky. App. 2007).....	40
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	32
<u>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</u> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	22
<u>Cedar Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</u> , 560 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1977)	24-25
<u>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty v. Deters</u> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<u>Church v. the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	33
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	36
<u>Clinton v. Jones</u> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	21
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	24
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	12
<u>Edwards v. Prime Inc.</u> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<u>Employment Division of Oregon Dep’t of Human Resources v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20, 33, 38-39

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture, 553 U.S. 591 (2008)42

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)13, 14, 17

FCC v. Beach Communications, 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....35

Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013).....9

G&V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)46

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....32, 39, 41, 42

Gibson v. McMurray, 159 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 1998)18

Gingerich v. Commonwealth, 382 S.W.3d 835 (Ky. 2012)33, 40, 43

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp., 485 U.S. 271 (1988)23

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)43

Harrill v. Blount County, 55 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1995).....19

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)36

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
937 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. D.C. 2013).....9

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)30, 31

Marchi v. Board of Coop. Educ. Servs., 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999).....39

McCoy v. Louisiana State Board of Ed., 332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964).....24

McNeilly v. Land, 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012).....27

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co., 460 U.S. 1 (1982)24

Mosier v. Barren County Board of Health, 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948).....32

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)27

Napolitano v. Ward, 317 F. Supp. 83 (N.D. Ill. 1970)39

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)*passim*

Papachristou v. Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)36, 46

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....11

Pennhurst v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....18

Pickering v. Board of Education, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....42

Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)27

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)38

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....14, 17

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....18

Seger v. Ky. High School Athletic Ass’n, 453 Fed. Appx. 630 (6th Cir. 2011).....33

Shell Oil Co. v. Noel, 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....14

Smith v. Reagan, 841 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1988).....11

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989)36, 40

Top Flight Entertainment, Ltd. v. Schuette, 729 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013).....13

Underwood v. Luoma, 107 Fed. Appx. 543 (6th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Lynd, 301 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1962)24

United States v. Price, 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....8

United States Parole Comm’n v. Garaghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....31

Walker v. Texas Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015)41

Wilcher v. Akron, 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007)34

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 12

Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P’ship, 731 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)22

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)19

Wilson v. Morgan, 477 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2007)19

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

KY. CONST. § 132, 40

KY. CONST. § 332

KY. CONST. § 532, 43

KY. CONST. § 840

KY. CONST. § 9915

KY. CONST. § 233A3

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 230

U.S. CONST. art. VI43, 44

U.S. CONST. amend. I 19, 31-32, 33, 37, 39, 40, 42

U.S. CONST. amend. XI 2, 8, 10-20, 30

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV28, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 129121

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 21-24

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....19

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....19, 20

KRS Chapter 4023, 9, 38

KRS 402.080.....14, 16

KRS 402.100.....15, 16, 41, 44

KRS 402.110.....15

KRS 402.210.....15

KRS 402.230.....15

KRS 402.240.....15

KRS 446.350..... 17-20, 36-37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Cir. R. 26.1i

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....x

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....23

Moore’s Federal Practice 3d § 203.1024
